Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Contents
1 Features 4
2 Order Codes 6
3 Mechanical and Electrical Interfacing 8
3.1 Dimensions of PD42-x-1240 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
3.2 Stepper motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.3 Integrated sensOstep™ encoder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
4 Connectors 11
4.1 Power Supply Input Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4.2 Motor Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4.3 RS485 + CAN Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
4.4 USB Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
4.5 I/O Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
5 On-Board LEDs 15
6 Reset to Factory Defaults 15
7 I/Os 17
7.1 Analog input IN0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
7.2 Digital inputs IN1 and IN2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
7.3 HOME/STOP_L/STOP_R switch inputs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
7.4 External incremental encoder input . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
7.5 Step/Direction inputs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
8 Communication 20
8.1 RS485 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
8.2 CAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
9 Motor driver current 22
10 Torque curves 24
10.1 PD42-1-1240 Torque Curve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
10.2 PD42-2-1240 Torque Curve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
10.3 PD42-3-1240 Torque Curve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
10.4 PD42-4-1240 Torque Curve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
11 Functional Description 26
12 Operational Ratings and Characteristics 27
13 Abbreviations used in this Manual 29
14 Figures Index 30

Download newest version at www.trinamic.com
PD42-x-1240 Hardware Manual • Hardware Version V1.10 | Document Revision V1.02 • 2018-AUG-17 6 / 34
2 Order Codes
The combination of motor and motor mounted controller/driver electronic is currently available with four
stepper motors (different length and holding torque):
The length of the PANdrives is specified without the length of the axis. For the overall length of the prod-
uct please add 26mm
Order Code Description Size (LxWxH)
PD42-1-1240-TMCL PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.22Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, TMCL
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 47mm
PD42-2-1240-TMCL PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.36Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, TMCL
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 51mm
PD42-3-1240-TMCL PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.44Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, TMCL
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 60mm
PD42-4-1240-TMCL PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.7Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, TMCL
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 73mm
PD42-1-1240-CANopen PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.22Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, CANopen
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 47mm
PD42-2-1240-CANopen PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.36Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, CANopen
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 51mm
PD42-3-1240-CANopen PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.44Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, CANopen
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 60mm
PD42-4-1240-CANopen PANdrive™with NEMA17 stepper motor, 0.7Nm
max. TMCM-1240 electronics, 2A RMS, +24V,
RS485, CAN, USB, sensOstep™encoder, CANopen
firmware
42mm x 42mm x 73mm
Table 1: Order Code
©2018 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany
Terms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.
Download newest version at www.trinamic.com
PD42-x-1240 Hardware Manual • Hardware Version V1.10 | Document Revision V1.02 • 2018-AUG-17 7 / 34
A cable loom set is available for this module:
Order Code Description
TMCM-1240-CABLE Cable loom for TMCM-1240:
• 1x cable loom for power supply connector (cable length 200mm, 4pin
JST PH connector at one end, open wires at the other end)
• 1x cable loom for RS485 + CAN connector (cable length 200mm, 5pin
JST PH connector at one end, open wires at the other end)
• 1x cable loom for motor connector (cable length 200mm, 4pin JST PH
connector at one end, open wires at the other end)
• 1x cable loom for I/O connector (cable length 200mm, 8pin JST PH
connector at one end, open wires at the other end)
• 1x Micro-USB cable
Table 2: TMCM-1240 Cable Loom
The TMCM-1240 controller/driver electronics is also available separately. Please refer to TMCM-1240
hardware manual for further details.
©2018 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, Germany
Terms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.
Download newest version at www.trinamic.com
PD42-x-1240 Hardware Manual • Hardware Version V1.10 | Document Revision V1.02 • 2018-AUG-17 8 / 34
3 Mechanical and Electrical Interfacing
All PD42-x-1240 consist of one out of four available NEMA17 / 42mm stepper motors with 2A RMS rated coil
current with the same TMCM-1240 controller / driver electronics mounted on its backside and integrated
sensOstep™encoder. The PD42-1-1240 uses the QSH4218-34-20-022 stepper motor with 0.22Nm holding
torque, the PD42-2-1240 uses the QSH4218-38-20-036 stepper motor with 0.36Nm holding torque, the
PD42-3-1240 uses the QSH4218-47-20-044 stepper motor with 0.44Nm holding torque and the PD42-4-
1240 uses the QSH4218-60-20-070 stepper motor with 0.7Nm holding torque. Please see also stepper
motor manuals and TMCM-1240 hardware and firmware manuals for more details.
NOTICE Note: In order to make proper use of the integrated sensOstep™encoder (the
sensor IC is placed on the bottom of the pcb) the TMCM-1240 electronics should
not be removed/moved relative to the motor. In case the integrated encoder